
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Sophie Wallace 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4359 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Peter's Church Hall, Hough Lane, Bramley LS13 3JF on 

Wednesday, 22nd June, 2011 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
D Atkinson (Chair) - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
 

To be appointed at the meeting 
  
  
  

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 5TH APRIL 2011 AND 17TH MAY 
2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th April 2011 and the special 
meeting held on 17th May 2011. 
 

1 - 10 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF AREA 
COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 2011/12 AND 
REVISIONS TO AREA COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Democratic and Central Services) formally 
notifying Members of the appointment of Councillor 
D Atkinson as Chair of  West (Inner) Area 
Committee, and advising on revisions in respect of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

11 - 
18 

9   
 

  MINUTES - COMMUNITY FORUM MEETINGS 
 
To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the following Community Forum meetings: 
  
Armley Community Forum – 15th March, 19th April 
and17th May 2011. 
Bramley and Stanningley  Community Forum – 14th 
April and 31st  May 2011. 
 

19 - 
32 

10   
 

  MINUTES - ALMO AREA PANEL 
 
To receive for information purposes the attached 
minutes of the ALMO West Inner Area Panel 
meeting held on 11th April 2011. 
 

33 - 
38 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Leader seeking Members’ 
approval to appoint co-optees onto the West 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

39 - 
40 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Democratic and Central Services) on Local 
Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

41 - 
54 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

All Wards;  AREA COMMITTEE ROLES FOR 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) providing the Area Committee with a 
summary of the Area Functions and Priority 
Advisory Functions for 2011/12. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

55 - 
126 

14   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 INNER WEST AREA COMMITTEE WELLBEING 
FUND UPDATE 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Leader updating the Area 
Committee on the amount of wellbeing capital and 
revenue funding available for the financial year 
2011-12 and an update on commitments already 
made. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

127 - 
130 

15   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES, INNER WEST 
LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Leader updating Members on 
Community Safety Issues in Inner West Leeds 
since the Area Committee meeting on 5th April 
2011. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

131 - 
134 

16   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 AREA PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Leader detailing work by the Area 
Management Team on key priorities in the inner 
west area of Leeds since the last Area Committee 
meeting. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

135 - 
142 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Area Leader providing an update on 
the work of the Armley Town Centre Manager. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

143 - 
154 

18   
 

All Wards;  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on progress towards the delegation of 
certain environmental services to Area 
Committees, as well as information relating to the 
current review of street cleansing services. 
 
(Executive Function) 
 

155 - 
160 

19   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 FUTURE WORKING BETWEEN WEST NORTH 
WEST HOMES LEEDS AND AREA COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and consider a report from West North 
West homes Leeds  (WNWhL) outlining the 
purpose of WNWhL involvement in Area 
Committees, and to explore ways of making that 
involvement as meaningful and productive as 
possible. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

161 - 
164 

20   
 

All Wards;  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services providing Area Committees 
with an update of key data relating to education for 
the academic year 2009-10; and November 2010 
NEET and Not Known data.  The report also 
provides details of recent key inspections that have 
taken place across Children’s Services and 
provides an update on the development of the new 
Children and Young People’s Plan 2011-2015.  
 
(Council Function) 
 

165 - 
190 



 

H 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

21   
 

  TEENAGE PREGNANCY 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services informing and updating on performance 
and action taken towards the reduction of teenage 
conceptions in the Inner West Area of the City. 
 
(Council Function) 
 

191 - 
200 

22   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Wednesday 7th September 2011 at 5.00 p.m. at 
Strawberry Lane Community Centre. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
St Peters Church Hall, Hough Lane, Bramley LS13 
3JF 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 22

nd
 June 2011 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, T Hanley, A Lowe, 
J McKenna and N Taggart 

 
CO-OPTEES Hazel Boutle – Armley Community Forum 

Eric Bowes – Armley Community Forum 
Roland Cross – Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum 

 
 

78 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the West (Inner) 
Area Committee. 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

80 Late Items  
 

One Member expressed concern that the Area Committee had not adequately 
addressed potential funding in relation to Bramley Baths.  The Chair reported 
that she had received legal advice stating that due to the politically sensitive 
nature of the issues involved, that it was not appropriate to include the item on 
today’s agenda. 
 
Members discussed arranging a Special Meeting of the Area Committee to 
take place after the forthcoming local elections.  The meeting could be used to 
address the issues identified above and consider applications for wellbeing 
funding that had been submitted.   
 

81 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

82 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
  
On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the public. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 22

nd
 June 2011 

 

83 Minutes - 16th February 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

84 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 65 – Open Forum 
 
The Area Management Officer reported that a proposal had been submitted 
by a local resident and agreed by Parks and Countryside in relation to 
improvements required at Rodley Park.  It was agreed to consider the 
proposal at the Special Meeting of the Area Committee after the Local 
Elections. 
 
Minute No. 73 – Future Options for Long Term Residential Care and Day 
Care for Older People 
 
The Area Management Officer reported that a further update report was being 
[...]
 there is  

more than one nomination, the Chair will be elected by overall majority of votes 
cast by those Members of the Area Committee present at the Council meeting. 

                                                
1 A nomination from a political group must be forwarded by a Whip  

Page 12



If no overall majority is achieved, then the nominee with the smallest number of 
votes will be eliminated from consideration and the vote repeated. 

 
• Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained by votes cast by those 

Members of the Area Committee present at the Council meeting, the vote will 
be widened to include all Members of Council.  The nominee with the overall 
majority of votes cast by Members of Council will be appointed as the Chair. 

  
• Where it has not been possible to hold a meeting of the Area Committee and 

the Annual Council Meeting is required to consider an unopposed nomination 
for the position of Chair, the unopposed nominee will be elected by the Council. 

 
3.6 Amendments to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7 – Agenda Items 
 
3.7 At the 2011 Annual Meeting, Council approved the inclusion of the Area Chairs’ 

Forum minutes within Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, which details those items 
of business which an Area Committee shall consider. The revised Procedure Rule is 
attached as appendix 2. 

 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Area Committee is requested to note the following:- 
 
(a) That Councillor Atkinson was elected as Chair of the  West (Inner) Area 

Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 municipal year by Council at 
its Annual Meeting on 26th May 2011;  

 
(b) The revised arrangements for the annual election of Area Committee 

Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 2011 and as reflected 
within the amended Area Committee Procedure Rules; and 

 
(c) The revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as approved by 

Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires the minutes from the 
Area Chairs’ me
[...]
their engagement with vulnerable groups such as Looked 
After Children and offer a no cost access to this group where possible.  

5.4. That Members support a structured, regular reporting system for progress on initiatives which 
tackle teenage pregnancy and the linked outcomes through cluster partnerships, West 
Leadership Team meetings and an annual report to Inner and Outer Area Committees.  

5.5. That Members recognise attendance and support for this issue at cluster partnership 
meetings as a route to increase strategic support and effectiveness of actions to reduce 
teenage conception.  

 

Page 192



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1. To respond to the request from West Area Committee for updated information on 
performance and action taken towards the reduction of teenage conceptions in the 
Inner West area of the city. This report details the recent additional local work 
undertaken by the authority and partners and set this in a city wide context. 

1.2. To raise awareness of the risk factors for teenage pregnancy/parenthood and 
demonstrate the inter-relationship with outcomes such as school 
attendance/attainment, access to education, employment and training and the 
number of children coming into care.  

1.3. To emphasise that national good practice guidance indicates teenage pregnancy 
reduction occurs where it is ‘everybody’s business’ and to illustrate the common 
ground running through current strategic aims and priorities including the vision for 
Leeds as a ‘Child Friendly City.’  

1.4. To provide to members a good outline of what has been found to be effective in 
reducing teenage pregnancy/parenthood and to ensure young people achieve 
positive outcomes. 

1.5. This report proposes a range of further initiatives to take this work forward effectively. 

1.6. This report seeks the support of the committee to maximize the potential impact of 
the current and proposed initiatives. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1. National and Local Priority.
[...]
consider and endorse proposed initiatives. 

8.3. Members are asked to ensure partners receiving funding from the Area Committee 
are required to support and evidence their engagement with vulnerable groups such 
as Looked After Children and offer a no cost provision where possible.  

8.4. That Members are asked to agree a structured, regular reporting system for teenage 
pregnancy updates via cluster partnerships, west leadership team meetings and 
annual reports to Inner and Outer Area Committees.  

8.5. That Members attend cluster partnership meetings to increase strategic support for 
teenage pregnancy. 

Background Papers: Middle layer Super Output data for Leeds attached  
 

Page 198



LeedsMSOAs ranked by rates of teenage conceptions (July 2008 - June 2009)

MSOA code MSOA name rank MSOA code MSOA name rank

E02002399 Osmondthorpe, East End Park 1 E02002397 Swinnow 55

E02002394 Harehills - Comptons, Sutherlands and Nowells 2 E02002346 Tinshill 56

E02002414 West Hunslet and Hunslet Hall 3 E02002406 East Garforth 57

E02002404 Cross Green, East End Park and Richmond Hill 4 E02002332 Otley - Newalls / Weston Lane 58

E02002388 Bramley Hill Top, Raynville and Wyther Park 5 E02002383 Hyde Park, Burley 59

E02002364 Seacroft North 6 E02002431 Morley East 60

E02002430 Middleton and Westwoods 7 E02002434 Middleton Heritage Village, Robin Hood S, Lofthouse and Thorpe 61

E02002411 Holbeck 8 E02002385 Burley 62

E02002374 Kirkstall 9 E02002333 Otley 63

E02002381 Stanningley, Rodley 10 E02002339 Yeadon - Henshaws, Southway, Westfields 64

E02002409 Gamble Hill, Moorside 11 E02002418 Kippax 65

E02002421 Belle Isle North 12 E02002368 Calverley, Farsley North 66

E02002427 Rothwell 13 E02002349 Roundhay Park 67

E02002379 Seacroft South 14 E02002415 Beeston Hill 68

E02002390 Crossgates and Killingbeck 15 E02002432 Allerton Bywater, Methley and Mickletown 69

E02002436 East Ardsley 16 E02002330 Wetherby West 70

E02002401 Halton Moor, Wykebecks 17 E02002369 Fearnv

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Atkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, J Harper, A Lowe 
and J McKenna 

 
CO-OPTEES: Hazel Boutle, Armley Forum 

Eric Bowes, Armley Forum 
Stephen McBarron, Bramley and 
Stanningley Community Forum 
 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first West (Inner) Area 
Committee meeting of the new municipal year and thanked Cllr Harper for her 
contribution as Chair to the Area Committee over the last twelve months.  
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
Cllr Lowe declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 19- Future 
Working Between West North West Homes and Area Committees as she is a 
Director of West North West  Homes ALMO.  
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Cllr Taggart.  
 

4 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the public.  
 

5 Minutes - 5th April 2011 and 17th May 2011  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 5th April 2011 and 
17th May 2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
There were no matters arising from the minutes 
 

7 Minutes - Community Forum Meetings  
A copy of the minutes of the Armley Community Forum meetings held on 15th 
March 2011, 19th April 2011 and 17th May 2011, together with the minutes of 
the Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum meetings held on 14th April 
2011 and 31st May 2011 were attached for Members’ information. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

Members enquired how many people had been fined for on street drinking 
within the Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) area on Armley Town 
Street.  In response, Gill Hunter, Community Safety Co-ordinator and Nigel 
Conder, Town Centre Manager undertook to follow this matter up with the 
Police. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Armley Community Forum meetings 
held on 15th March 2011, 19th April 2011 and 17th May 2011, together with the 
minutes of the Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum meetings held on 
14th April 2011 and 31st May 2011 be received and noted. 
 

8 Notification of Appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/12 and 
Revisions to Area Committee Procedure Rules  
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted  a report on 
the appointment of Area Committee Chair for 2011/2012 and revisions to Area 
Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Extract from the Area Committee Procedure Rules (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Agenda Items (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted; 
b) That the Area Committee notes the following specific issues identified 

within the report:- 

• that Councillor D Atkinson was elected as Chair of the West 
(Inner) Area Committee for the duration of the 2011/2012 
municipal year by Council at its Annual Meeting on 26th May 
2011;  

• the revised arrangements for the annual election of Area 
Committee Chairs, as approved by Council on the 26th May 
2011 and as reflected within the amended Area Committee 
Procedure Rules; and 

• the revision to Area Committee Procedure Rule 6.7, as 
approved by Council on the 26th May 2011, which now requires 
the minutes from the Area Chairs’ meetings to be formally 
considered by Area Committees 

 
9 Teenage Pregnancy  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report informing and updating 
the meeting on performance and action taken towards the reduction of 
teenage conceptions in the Inner West Area of the City. 
 
Lisa Banton, Children’s Services presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

• Bramley has twice the teenage pregnancy rate of Leeds overall. 
Tailored support measures are being put into place to address this.  

• Multiagency working has been shown to be successful in reducing 
teenage pregnancy rates elsewhere.  

• The importance of supporting young people in the transition time whilst 
they are leaving care as this is a vulnerable time for them in terms of 
teenage pregnancy.  

• That officers circulate a larger version of appendix 1 to the submitted 
report, so that it was more legible. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
b) That  the proposed initiatives outlined be endorsed in accordance with 

the report now submitted. 

c) That this Committee requests partners receiving funding from the Area 
Committee to be required to support and evidence their engagement 
with vulnerable groups such as Looked After Children and offer a no 
cost provision where possible.  

d) That approval be given to a structured, regular reporting system for 
teenage pregnancy updates via cluster partnerships, west leadership 
team meetings and annual reports to Inner and OT 

e) That Members be requested to attend cluster partnership meetings to 
increase strategic support for teenage pregnancy. 

10 Delegation of Environmental Services  
Referring to Minute 82 of the meeting held on 14th March 2011, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on an update on 
progress towards the establishment of a new locality based Environmental 
Service and its delegation to Area Committees, including relevant information 
relevant information relating to the current review of street cleansing services. 
 
Jason Singh, Environmental Locality Manager for West  North West 
presented the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The importance of communication with the public so that they are 
aware of services available to them, and how to make contact 
regarding those services. 

• That the Inner West Area Committee co-optees should be invited to the 
member workshop on 15th July. 

• That provision should be made within the Environmental Services 
budget for publicity and communications around service provision. 

• That an Environment Sub Group had been established for Inner West, 
consisting of Cllr Hanley and Cllr Harper, to consider the detail of this 
work. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the submitted report be noted, and to note 
that a full Service Level Agreement will be submitted to the September 
meeting of the Area Committee for approval.  
 

11 Minutes - ALMO Area Panel  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO West Inner Area Panel meeting 
held on 11th April 2011 be received and noted. 
 

12 Appointment of Co-optees 2011/12  
The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which sought approval 
for the annual appointment of Co-opted Members to the West (Inner) Area 
Committee, in accordance with Article 10 of the Constitution, which states that 
there was provision for the Area Committee to appoint up to five non-voting 
co-opted members to support the Area Committee.  
 
RESOLVED - That Hazel Boutle and Eric Bowes (Armley Forum) and 
Stephen McBarron (Bramley & Stanningley Forum) be appointed as non-
voting co-opted members on the West (Inner) Area Committee for the 
2011/2012 municipal year. Members noted that the election for the second 
Bramley & Stanningley Forum co-optee would take place at the July Forum. 
 

13 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report which 
outlined the procedure relating to local authority appointments to outside 
bodies and invited Members to consider making appointments to those 
outside bodies detailed within the report. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Appointments Schedule (Appendix 2 refers) 
  
Members noted that Bramley Surestart no longer existed and Councillor 
Hanley requested an update on the Area Employment, Enterprise and 
Training Partnerships, as he had not received any requests for involvement 
with this group. 
 
Clare Wiggins, North West Area Management, informed the Area Committee 
that a letter had been received from Cllr J Blake, Executive Member for 
Children’s Services, seeking a nomination from each Area Committee for the 
Corporate Carers Group.  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That approval be given to the following Outside Body appointments being 
made for the 2011/2012 municipal year: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

ALMO West Inner Area Panel – Councillor J McKenna and Councillor N 
Taggart 
Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor J McKenna 
Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor A Lowe 
Area Health and Wellbeing Partnership – Councillor J Harper  
Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – Councillor T Hanley 
Bramley Poors Allotment Trust – Cllr N Taggart 
 
(c)  That Cllr N Taggart be the West (Inner) Area Committee representative 
for the Corporate Carers Group. 
 

14 Area Committee Roles for 2011/12  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report presenting the meeting with a summary of Area Functions and 
Priority Advisory Functions for 2011/12. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• A summary of the delegated functions and priority advisory functions 
for Area Committees for 2011/12 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Details of he delegated functions and priority advisory functions for 
Area Committees for 2011/12 (Appendix 2 and 3 refers)  

 
Clare Wiggins, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED - That  the summary of approved Area Functions and Designated 
Priority Functions for the 2011/12 municipal year, as appended to the report 
be noted.  
 

15 Inner West Area Committee Wellbeing Fund Update 2011/12  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Area Committee on the amount of wellbeing capital and revenue funding 
available for the financial year 2011-12 and an update on commitments 
already made. 
 
Clare Wiggins, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The amount of money that would be appropriate to award as small 
grants in the current economic climate 

• The disappointment of the Area Committee regarding the condition of 
the Hayleysfield Allotment Toilets, as these were funded by the Area 
Committee.  

 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the financial status of the capital and 

revenue streams of the Inner West Well-Being Budget in accordance 
with the report now submitted. 

 
16 Community Safety Issues, Inner West Leeds  

The West North West Leeds Area Manager submitted a report on Community 
Safety issues in Inner West Leeds. 
 
Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods also gave an update on current issues. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The CCTV system on the Broadleas was now operational. Members 
were invited to see the new CCTV system control at Middleton.  

• An update was provided with regard to current work to reduce 
problems with metal theft crime which is an ongoing system. Members 
were informed of the joined up working which is currently being done to 
address these problems.  

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and the update provided by the 
West Yorkshire Police be noted and welcomed. 
 

17 Area Progress Report  
The West North West Area Leader submitted a report detailing work by the 
Area Management Team and partners on key priorities in the inner west area 
of Leeds since the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
Clare Wiggins, West North West Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The I Love West Leeds Festival – the concert at the Bramley Baths had 
sold out, and another date had been added.  

• Members were informed that the Fairfields Action Day was to be held 
on Friday 24th June 2011.  

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

18 Town Centre Management Update  
The Armley Town Centre Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
current issues facing Armley town centre and actions that were planned by 
the Town Centre Manager (TCM) to address these issues and improve the 
vitality and viability of Armley town centre. 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Armley Events 2011 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Armley Budget 2011-2012 (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Empty Units – Town Street Armley (Appendix 3 refers) 
 
Nigel Conder, Armley Town Centre Manager presented the report and 
responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The number of charity shops in the area, and the effect that these have 
on the area.  

• Due to the success of the Keep Armley Tidy Scheme, it was being 
rolled out to other schools.  

• The possibility of future involvement of Mary Portas, Queen of Shops 
with the Armley Town Centre.  

 
During consideration of this item, Cllr Atkinson left the meeting. Cllr Hanley 
assumed the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
 

19 Future working between West North West homes Leeds and Area 
Committee  
The Chief Executive of West North West Homes Leeds (WNWhL) submitted a 
report outlining the purpose of WNWhL involvement in Area Committees, and 
to explore ways of making that involvement as meaningful and productive as 
possible. 
 
Michael Parker, West North West homes Leeds presented the report and 
responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Possible ways of securing future development of social housing and 
self build opportunities in the area, particularly the possibility of 
developers entering into long lease arrangements with Councils.  

• Steve McBarron invited the officer from WNWhL to the Housing Forum 
for Bramley. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the introductory report be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes that West North West homes Leeds would 

provide a six monthly update to Area Committee of progress with areas 
of mutual interest. 

c) That a report on future increases of Social Housing to the area be 
brought to a future meeting of the Area Committee.  

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday 13

th
 September 2011 

 

 
 
 

20 Children's Services Performance Report  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing Area 
Committees with an update of key data relating to education for the academic 
year 2009-10; and November 2010 NEET and Not Known data.  The report 
also provided details of recent key inspections that have taken place across 
Children’s Services and provided an update on the development of the new 
Children and Young People’s Plan 2011-2015.  
 
Izabella Atraszkiewicz, Children’s Services presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The current performance of Swallow Hill High School and Leeds West 
Academy 

• The progress of transformation of Swallow Hill High School into an 
Academy 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

21 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
Wednesday 7th September 2011 at 5.00pm Strawberry Lane Community 
Centre. 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at  7.32 p.m.) 
 
 
 


